E
p
S
C
a
b
a
A

of COPR sample was made to pass through the sieve to avoid any
fractionation.
2.1.2. Reagents
Ferrous sulfate heptahydrate (FeSO4·7H2O), potassium chro-
mate (K2CrO4), chromium nitrate nonahydrate [Cr(NO3)3·9H2O],
concentrated sulfuric acid, concentrated hydrochloric acid, sodium
S.C. Jagupilla et al. / Journal of Hazardou
Table 1
Treatment conditions for COPR.
Sample ID Particle size
(mm)
Reductant dosage
% (w/w)a
Acid pretreated
(yes/no)
COPR1-150-NA ≤0.150 25 No
COPR2-150-A ≤0.150 25 Yes
COPR3-075-NA ≤0.075 25 No
COPR4-075-A ≤0.075 25 Yes
COPR5-038-NA ≤0.038 25 No
COPR6-038-A ≤0.038 25 Yes
C
C
h
g

ll Cr(VI)-bound minerals and swell-causing minerals. The Cr(VI)
oncentration as measured by alkaline digestion was less than
mg/kg for all these samples, indicating a satisfactory treatment
erformance. However, when subjected to XANES analyses Cr(VI)
oncentrations were much greater than those measured by alkaline
igestion. The TCLP Cr concentration for the acid pretreated sam-
les (COPR2-150-A, COPR4-075-A, COPR6-038-A, COPR8-010-A)
ecreased significantly when compared to the non-acid pretreated
amples (COPR1-150-NA, COPR3-075-NA, COPR5-038-NA, COPR7-
10-NA). For example, for the sample with particle size less than
.075 mm, the TCLP Cr concentration for the acid pretreated COPR
as 1.52 mg/L (COPR4-075-A), whereas, the TCLP Cr concentration
or the non-acid pretreated COPR sample was 10.65 mg/L (COPR3-
75-NA). The TCLP Cr concentrations of the acid pretreated samples
pproached the universal treatment standard of 0.6 mg/L but only
he sample with particle size less than 0.010 mm (COPR8-010-A)
et the above standard.
.4. XANES results
The Cr(VI) concentrations for all the treated samples were mea-
ured by XANES. The XANES patterns are presented in Fig. 3 and